5



# The London Gazette

### Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

WEDNESDAY, 1st JULY 1981

## State Intelligence

#### TREASURY

#### BRIXTON HOLDINGS LTD.

Notice of Disclaimer Under Section 355 of the Companies Act 1948

Whereas:

(1) Pursuant to section 353 (5) of the Companies Act 1948 Brixton Holdings Ltd. (hereinafter called "the Company") became dissolved on 3rd April 1981.

(2) It is alleged that immediately before such dissolution the property disclaimed by this notice was vested in the Company and may by virtue of section 354 of the Companies Act 1948 be deemed to have become bona vacantia and to have vested in the Crown.

(3) It is desired to disclaim the Crown's Title (if any) to

(3) It is desired to discuss an analysis of the property.
(4) That the property may have vested came to the notice of the Treasury Solicitor on 15th April 1981. Now therefore I, the Treasury Solicitor, in exercise of the power in that behalf given by section 355 of the Companies Act 1948 do by this notice disclaim the Crown's title (if any) to the preserve described in the Schedule hereto. the property described in the Schedule hereto.

#### THE SCHEDULE

**Property Disclaimed** 

The freehold property known as Dixwell House, Dixwell Road, Folkestone, Kent (registered title No. K 116115). Signed at London 26th June 1981. J. D. Harris-Jones, an Assistant Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury on behalf of the Treasury Solicitor. (10 SI)

#### HOME OFFICE

Queen Anne's Gate London SW1H 9AT

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for the Home Department has made an Order under section 12 of the Coroners (Amendment) Act 1926 for the alteration of coroners' districts in the county of West Yorkshire. The Order provides for the division of the county of West Yorkshire into 2 coroners' districts which shall be known as the

Eastern coroner's district and the Western coroner's district.

The Order will come into force on 1st July 1981 and copies are obtainable on application to the Home Office, E4 Division, Room 238, Queen Anne's Gate, London SW1H 9AT. (12 SI)

#### WELSH OFFICE

## The Trunk Road (Bangor, Gwynedd) (40 MPH Speed Limit) Order 1981

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Wales has made an Order under sections 72 (3), 74 (1) and 84D of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, the effect of which will be

- to prohibit the driving of motor vehicles at a speed exceed-ing 40 mph in the length of road described in Schedule 1 to (a)this notice.
- to revoke part of the Trunk Road (Built Up Areas) (No. 9) (b) Order 1956 specified in Schedule 2 to this notice.
- The Order will come into operation on 8th July 1981.

A copy of the Order, a copy of the Order of which part is to A copy of the Order, a copy of the Order of which part is to be revoked, together with a plan and statement of reasons for making the Order may be seen during normal office hours at the offices of the Arfon Borough Council, Town Hall, Bangor, during a period of 6 weeks from 17th June 1981. Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the Welsh Office, Transport and Highways-Group, Government Buildings, Ty Glas Road, Llanishen, Cardiff CF4 SPL, quoting the reference WR 16/4/28.

#### SCHEDULE 1

That length of the London-Holyhead Trunk Road (A5) at Bangor in the county of Gwynedd, which extends from a point 155 metres south of its junction with Penrhyn Avenue in a general northerly direction to a point 30 metres south of its junction with Port Penrhyn Road. A total distance of 504 metres.